## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MapInfo Corp.	04/01/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pitney Bowes Software Inc.
Street Address:	One Global View
City:	Troy
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12180

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11703736

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)924-3919

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

203-924-3925 Phone: Email: iptl@pb.com Correspondent Name: Pintey Bowes Inc. Address Line 1: 35 Waterview Drive

Address Line 4: Shelton, CONNECTICUT 06484

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: G-425-O1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Cummings

**Total Attachments: 9** 

source=G-425\_namechange#page1.tif

source=G-425\_namechange#page2.tif

source=G-425\_namechange#page3.tif

source=G-425\_namechange#page4.tif

source=G-425\_namechange#page5.tif

500839800 REEL: 022571 FRAME: 0695

**PATENT** 

source=G-425\_namechange#page6.tif source=G-425\_namechange#page7.tif source=G-425\_namechange#page8.tif source=G-425\_namechange#page9.tif

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)	
Applicant/Patent Owner: Pitney Bowes Software Inc.	
Application No./Patent No.: 11/703,736 Filed/Issue Date: February 8,2007	
Entitled: ENHANCED POSITIONAL ACCURACY IN GEOCODING BY DYNAMIC INTERPOLATION	
Pitney Bowes Software Inc. , a <u>CORPORATION</u> (Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)	
states that it is:  1.  the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest; or	
2. an assignee of less than the entire right, title and interest (The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is%)	
in the patent application/patent identified above by virtue of either:	
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel <u>018984</u> , Frame <u>0666</u> , or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
OR  B. A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:	
1. From: To: To: To: The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
2. From: To:	
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
From: To: To: The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at	
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, for for which a copy thereof is attached.	
✓ Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet.	
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11.	
[NOTE: A separate copy ( <i>i.e.</i> , a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. <u>See MPEP 302.08</u> ]	
The undersigned (whose fittler is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee.	
Signature Date	
Matthew P. Hoff 518-285-7424	
Printed or Typed Name Telephone Number	
De ut General Counsel Title	

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

## List of Additional Documents for Statement Under 37 CFR 3.73(b)

The three documents attached show the new company merger (or name changes) from "MapInfo Corporation" to "Pitney Bowes Software Inc." as follows:

070453170 - From: "MapInfo Corporation" To: "PB MapInfo Corporation"

070825489 - From: "PB MapInfo Corporation" To: "Pitney Bowes MapInfo Corporation"

080380880 - From: "Pitney Bowes MapInfo Corporation" To: "Pitney Bowes Software Inc."

{10085608.1}

Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"MAGELLAN ACQUISITION CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "MAPINFO CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "PB
MAPINFO CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS
OFFICE THE NINETEENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2007, AT 12:30 O'CLOCK
P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2771252 8100M 070453170



Warriet Smith Mindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5607051

DATE: 04-19-07



# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "PB MAPINFO CORPORATION", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "PB MAPINFO CORPORATION" TO "PITNEY BOWES MAPINFO CORPORATION", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2007, AT 11:54 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

070825489



Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5851215

DATE: 07-18-07

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022571 FRAME: 0700** 

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"PITNEY BOWES MAPINFO CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "GROUP 1 SOFTWARE, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"PITNEY BOWES SOFTWARE INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND
EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2008, AT
1:03 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2141932 8100M

080380880

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Varnet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6492401

DATE: 04-01-08

### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Chuck Schwerin (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), residing at 9 Indian Pipe Drive, Wynantskill, New York 121987

CS 1025 REYNOLDS RD, APT V-2, BINGHAMTON, NJ 13790

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in ENHANCED POSITIONAL ACCURACY IN GEOCODING BY DYNAMIC INTERPOLATION, set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, MAPINFO CORPORATION, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of New York having its principal place of business at One Global View, Troy, New York 12180-8399 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and

1

M1183.0016/P016

assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Provisional application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

## DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 24998

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

3

M1183 0016/P016 PA band 2208744v01

REEL: 022571 FRAME: 0704

Chuck Schwerin

Date: 3-6-07

United States of America )
State of New York ss.:

County of Reposelaer

On this 4 day of February , 2007, before me personally came Chuck Schwerin to me known to be the described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged of the same.

DARCY REED Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Saratoga County No. 01RE6115439
Commission Expires 09/07/20 08

PATENT. 2208744v01 REEL: 022571 FRAME: 0705

**RECORDED: 04/21/2009**